

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

---

NO. 15-1515  
CRIMINAL

---

**STATE OF IOWA**

**APPELLEE,**

**V.**

**EDDIE TIPTON**

**APPELLANT.**

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT OF POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE JEFFREY FARRELL

---

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND ARGUMENT**

---

STOWERS & SARCONI PLC  
Dean Stowers  
West Glen Town Center  
650 S. Prairie View Drive, Suite 130  
West Des Moines, IA 50266  
Telephone: (515) 224-7446  
Fax: (515) 225-6215  
Email: dean@stowerssarcone.com  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	ix
ROUTING STATEMENT AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	xi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.    NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
B.    COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION IN THE DISTRICT COURT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	19
I.    THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUBMIT COUNT 1 AND 2 TO THE JURY ON EITHER THEORY THAT ULTIMATELY WAS SUBMITTED.....	19
1.    PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....	19
2.    STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
3.    ARGUMENT.....	21
A.    THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUBMIT COUNT 1 TO THE JURY.....	21
1.    INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED THAT DEFENDANT HIMSELF ATTEMPTED TO REDEEM THE LOTTERY TICKET.....	22
2.    INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED THAT DEFENDANT PASSED THE LOTTERY	

	TICKET OR THAT ANY PASSING OCCURRED WITHIN THE STATE OF IOWA.....	24
	B. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT DEFENDANT TAMPERED WITH THE RNG COMPUTER ON NOVEMBER 20, 2010 AS ALLEGED IN COUNT 2.....	25
II.	THE STATE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THE OFFENSES WERE COMMITTED WITHIN THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD; HOWEVER, IF THERE WAS A FACT ISSUE, THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY.....	29
	1. PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....	29
	2. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	30
	3. ARGUMENT.....	30
	A. COUNT II- TAMPERING.....	31
	B. COUNT I- PASSING OR ATTEMPTING TO REDEEM WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD.....	32
	C. APPLICIBILITY OF THE FRAUD EXTENSION.....	36
	D. JURY INSTRUCTION ERROR ON STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	42
III.	NUMEROUS TRIAL ERRORS REQUIRE REVERSAL.....	44
	A. EVIDENTIARY ERRORS.....	44
	1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING INCRIMINATING ASSUMPTIONS FROM FACTS NOT IN EVIDENCE, NAMELY THE UNAVAILABILITY AND INADMISSIBLE STATEMENTS OF SONFIELD, JOHNSTON, RHODES AND SHAW.....	44
	A. PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....	44

B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	46
C.	ARGUMENT.....	47
2.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PROHIBITING EVIDENCE THAT THERE WERE NO INSTANCES OF UNAUTHORIZED OR UNACCOUNTED FOR INSERTIONS OF EXTERNAL DRIVES OR DEVICES ON THE RNG COMPUTERS AFTER DECEMBER 2010.....	48
A.	PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....	48
B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	49
C.	ARGUMENT.....	49
B.	THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL ERROR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY IN SEVERAL RESPECTS.....	50
1.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	50
2.	THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT FACTS ARE NOT PROVEN BY EVIDENCE REQUIRING SPECULATION OR CONJECTURE, OR MERELY RAISING A SUSPICION.....	51
A.	PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....	51
3.	THE COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON COUNT 1 IN INSTRUCTION NO. 20 THAT THE OFFENSE WAS A CONTINUING OFFENSE OCCURRING “ON OR ABOUT DECEMBER 23, 2010 TO JANUARY 17, 2012.....	52
A.	PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....	52

4. THE COURT’S INSTRUCTION THAT AN ATTEMPT MEANS TO “TRY TO DO SOMETHING” WAS ERRONEOUS AND THE COURT SHOULD HAVE GIVEN DEFENDANT’S INSTRUCTION, WHICH PROPERLY SET FORTH IOWA LAW.....54

A. PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....54

B. ARGUMENT.....54

CONCLUSION.....55

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACT REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Anderson v. Webster City Community School Dist.</u> , 620 N.W.2d 263, 268 (Iowa 2000).....	50
<u>Calaway v. State</u> , No. 07-1072, 2008 WL 5412262, at *3 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 31, 2008).....	26
<u>Dudley v. GMT Corp.</u> , 541 N.W.2d 259, 261 (Iowa App. 1995).....	51
<u>Gavin v. State</u> , 425 N.W.2d 673, 678 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988).....	53
<u>Grunewald v. U.S.</u> 353 U.S. 391, 401-02 (1957).....	32, 34, 41, 44
<u>Pendergast v. U.S.</u> , 317 U.S. 412, 420-21 (1943).....	32
<u>Ranney v. Parawax Co.</u> , 582 N.W.2d 152, 155 (Iowa 1998).....	39
<u>Sparks v. Metalcraft</u> , 408 N.W.2d 347, 351 (Iowa 1987).....	37-38
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 868 A.2d 821, 823 (De. 2005).....	53
<u>State v. Bone</u> , 429 N.W.2d 123, 127 (Iowa 1988).....	50
<u>State v. Broughton</u> , 425 N.W.2d 48, 51 (Iowa 1988).....	51
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 569 N.W.2d 113, 115 (Iowa 1997).....	21, 52
<u>State v. Brubaker</u> , 805 N.W.2d 164, 171 (Iowa 2011).....	21, 27
<u>State v. Burgess</u> , 639 N.W.2d 564, 567 (Iowa 2001).....	30
<u>State v. Compiano</u> , 154 N.W.2d 845, 518 (Iowa 1967).....	40
<u>State v. Cristani</u> , 185 N.W.111, 112 (Iowa 1921).....	28
<u>State v. Franklin</u> , 163 N.W.2d 437, 441 (Iowa 1968).....	21, 29

State v. Gansz, 376 N.W.2d 887, 891 (Iowa 1985).....42

State v. Hollins, 397 N.W.2d 701, 705-06 (Iowa 1986).....47

State v. Horn, 282 N.W.2d 717, 724 (Iowa 1979).....46

State v. Johnson, 534 N.W.2d 118, 124 (Iowa App. 1995).....51

State v. Kellogg, 542 N.W.2d 514, 516 (Iowa 1996).....51

State v. Kemp, 688 N.W.2d 785, 789 (Iowa 2004).....20, 52

State v. Kraklio, 695 N.W.2d 503, at \*8 n. 1 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005).....44

State v. Larsen, 512 N.W.2d 803, 807 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993).....49

State v. Liggins, 524 N.W.2d 181, 184 (Iowa 1994).....25

State v. Lindsey, 302 N.W.2d 98, 101 (Iowa 1981).....51

State v. Martens, 569 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 1997).....42

State v. McFarland, 598 N.W.2d 318, 321 (Iowa App. 1999).....51

State v. Miller, No. 0-385, 2000 WL 1421414, at \*2 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2000).....53

State v. Millmeier, 102 Iowa 692 (1897).....26-27

State v. Olson, 86 N.W.2d 214, 223-24 (Iowa 1957).....33-34

State v. Perry, 69 N.W.2d 412, 416 (Iowa 1955).....21, 29

State v. Rains, 574 N.W.2d 904, 915 (Iowa 1998).....42, 50

State v. Ross, 573 N.W.2d 906, 013 (Iowa 1998).....51

State v. Smith, 739 N.W.2d 289, 295 (Iowa 2007).....22

State v. Sowder, 394 N.W.2d 368, 371 (Iowa 1986).....46

<u>State v. Spargo</u> , 364 N.W.2d 203, 209 (Iowa 1985).....	49
<u>State v. Spies</u> , 672 N.W.2d 792, 797 (Iowa 2003).....	22
<u>State v. Stamper</u> , 195 N.W.2d 110, 112-13 (Iowa 1972).....	27
<u>State v. Sullivan</u> , 679, N.W.2d 19, 25 (Iowa 2004).....	49
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 570 N.W.2d 765, 767 (Iowa 1997).....	50
<u>State v. Trusdell</u> , 679 N.W.2d 611, 618 (Iowa 2004).....	27
<u>State v. Van Wheelden</u> , 829 N.W.2d 589, *5 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	41
<u>State v. Velez</u> , 829 N.W.2d 572, 582 (Iowa 2013).....	53
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 856 N.W.2d 179, 187 (Iowa 2014).....	22-23, 54-55
<u>State v. Webb</u> , 648 N.W.2d 72, 75 (Iowa 2002).....	20
<u>State v. Whisler</u> , 231 Iowa 1216 (1942).....	27
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 573 N.W.2d 248, 253 (Iowa 1998).....	xi, 36, 38-40
<u>State v. Young</u> , 440 N.E.2d 1379, 1380-81 (Ohio App. 1981).....	37-38
<u>Thavenet v. Davis</u> , 589 N.W.2d 233, 236 (Iowa 1999).....	50
<u>U.S. v. Edwards</u> , 968 F.2d 1148, 1153 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	42
<u>U.S. v. Erb</u> , 543 F.2d 438, 446 (2d Cir. 1976).....	33
<u>U.S. v. Gonzalez</u> , 495 F.3d 577, 580 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	31, 34
<u>U.S. v. Johnson</u> , 239 F.Supp. 2d 897, 907 (N.D. Iowa 2002).....	44
<u>U.S. v. Kale</u> , 661 F. Supp. 724, 726 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....	33
<u>U.S. v. Rastelli</u> , 870 F.2d 822, 839 (2d Cir. 1979).....	33

U.S. v. Wilson, 26 F.3d 142, 158 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....43

Westergard v. Des Moines Ry. Co, 52 N.W.2d 39, 44 (Iowa 1952).....41

**Rules**

Iowa R. Evid. 404(b).....49

**Statutes**

Iowa Code Section 99G.36.....54

Iowa Code Section 99G.36(1).....1

Iowa Code Section 99G.36(2).....1

Iowa Code Section 802.3.....31, 34, 36

Iowa Code Section 802.5.....2, 37, 40

**Other Authorities**

22 C.J.S. Criminal Law Section 255.....31, 34

75A Am. Jur. 2d Trial Section 702.....44

Model Penal Code Section 1.06(4).....31
